

May 24, 2016

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Lennon Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. 6(R) - TAM Transmittal No. 1

Enclosed is one copy of Lennon Telephone Company's revisions to Tariff M.P.S.C. 6(R) for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

The changes to Tariff M.P.S.C. 6(R) reflect (1) the elimination of the free call allowances for directory assistance calls; (2) the elimination of the exemption from charges for various institutions and the revision of the footer; and (3) an increase in the per call charge from \$.92 to \$1.00.

Lennon's Tariffs can be viewed in their entirety at http://telecommich.org/news/?newsid=199.

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/LennonMPSCTARIFF6RTAMtransmittal1.pdf.

The effective date of these changes is May 31, 2016.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

Michigan Public Service Commission

May 25, 2016

1st Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancels Original Sheet No.2

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECK LIST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sheet No.

1	Title Page
2	Table of Contents and Check List
3	Subject Index
4	Application of Tariff
5-6	Regulations
6 - 7	Charges

B. CHECK LIST

Sheet No.

1	Original
2	1st
3	1st
4	Original
5	1st
6	1st
7	1st

Issued: May 24, 2016 Effective: May 31, 2016 (C)

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan

48449-0329, (810)621-3301, rfletcher@lentel.com.

Michigan Public Service Commission

May 25, 2016

Received

(C)

1st Revised Sheet No. 3 Cancels Original Sheet No. 3

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

SUBJECT INDEX

Sheet No. Subject
(D)
Charges
(D)
(D)

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329, (810)621-3301, $\underline{rfletcher@lentel.com}$.

Michigan Public Service Commission (C)

May 25, 2016

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICEj

A. GENERAL

- 1. Directory Assistance Service provides the calling party with available telephone numbers for the party's home numbering plan. Directory information Assistance will not include numbers for which customers have requested that the number not be provided, or that the requested party has no telephone listing.
- 2. The Directory Assistance operator will provide telephone number or other information as described in paragraph 1, for a maximum of one (1) (C) number requests per call.
- 3. Charges specified in Section D, apply for Directory Assistance calls with the customer's home numbering plan area. Assistance is not available for numbers outside the customer's home numbering plan area.
- 4. Coin telephone service and Hospital services are excluded from the Directory Assistance Service Plan. Services that are suspended will be excluded from the Directory Assistance Service Plan for the period of suspension.

(C)

(C)

(D)

Issued: May 24, 2016 Effective: May 31, 2016

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, rfletcher@lentel.com.

Michigan Public Service Commission

May 25, 2016

1st Revised Sheet No. 6 Cancels Original Sheet No. 6

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

(D)

(C)

(C)

C. CHARGES

Issued: May 24, 2016

1. Customer dialed calls to Directory Assistance Service for numbers within the home numbering plan area.

Per Call Charge (D) (C) \$1.00 (I) (C)

Effective: May 31, 2016

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329, (810)621-3301, rfletcher@lentel.com.

Michigan Public Service Commission

May 25, 2016

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

Issued: May 24, 2016

Effective: May 31, 2016

(C)

(C)

(D)

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan 48449-0329, (810)621-3301, rfletcher@lentel.com.

Michigan Public Service Commission

May 25, 2016